

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ACTION &
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE; *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; *et al.*,

Respondents,

SAN BERNARDINO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AUTHORITY; EASTGATE BLDG 1, LLC,

Intervenors-Pending.

No. 20-70272

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through Xavier
Becerra, in his official capacity as Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 20-70464

On Petition for Review of an Order
By the Federal Aviation Administration

**PETITIONER STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

Relief Requested by April 17, 2020

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

CHRISTIE VOSBURG

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

YUTING YVONNE CHI

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 310177

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (510) 879-3298

Fax: (510) 622-2270

Email: Yuting.Chi@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Project	3
II. Significant Impacts on the Community and the Environment.....	4
III. Inadequate Environmental Review	6
IV. Project Construction and Operations	7
V. Procedural Background.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. California is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Petition Because the FAA Order Approving the Project is Arbitrary, Capricious, or Otherwise Not in Accordance with Law.....	10
A. The Order Must Be Set Aside Because the FAA and the Airport Authority Failed to Prepare an EIS as Required by NEPA.....	10
B. The FAA Order Is Based on an Unlawful EA that Contains Inconsistencies and Insufficiently Justifies Its Determinations.....	13
II. California is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	15
III. No Party to this Litigation Will Be Harmed if the Court Grants a Stay, and the Public Interest Strongly Favors a Stay.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</i> 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	11, 13
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	16, 20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18
<i>N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> 437 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. NCR Corp.</i> 688 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7506.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 40103.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 44718.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 47107.....	6
2017 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 136.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 93.153	8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	10
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	11, 13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	11, 13
COURT RULES	
Circuit Rule 27-1	2
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines § 15002(a)(1)	11
FAA Order 5050.4B § 900	11
